
1  

Amendment No. 4 
To 340B Contract Pharmacy Services Agreement 

By and Between 
County of Monterey and Walgreen Co. 

 
THIS AMENDMENT No. 4 (“Amendment”) is made and entered into, by and between 
Walgreen Co., hereinafter (“Walgreens”), and the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of 
the State of California, on behalf of its Health Department, hereinafter referred to as (“Covered 
Entity”). 

 
RECITALS: 

 
WHEREAS, the Covered Entity and Walgreens have heretofore entered into an Agreement for 
340B contract pharmacy services provided by Walgreens for the period of March 25, 2014 to 
March 25, 2019; 

 
WHEREAS, on June 15, 2015, the Covered Entity and Walgreens entered into an executed 
Amendment No. 1 to delete the terms Central Inventory Replenishment Sites (“CIRS”) and 
Distribution Center Locations in the 340B Agreement; and 

 
WHEREAS, on March 26, 2019, the Covered Entity and Walgreens entered into an executed 
Amendment No. 2 to extend the term of the Agreement for two (2) additional years, for a new 
term of March 25, 2014 to March 31, 2021; and 

 
WHEREAS, on April 1, 2021, the Covered Entity and Walgreens entered into an executed 
Amendment No. 3 to extend the term of the Agreement for one (1) additional year, for a new 
term of March 25, 2014 to March 31, 2022; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Covered Entity and Walgreens wish to amend the Agreement to modify 
the term of the Agreement as specified below. 

 
NOW THEREFORE, the Covered Entity and Walgreens hereby agree to amend the 
Agreement, as follows: 

 
1. SECTION 7.1, “TERM”, is hereby amended and restated to read in its entirety as follows: 
 

“7.1 Term. The term of this Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date 
and shall continue in effect for a five (5) year period (“Initial Term”).  Upon 
expiration of the Initial Term, this Agreement shall be renewed automatically for 
successive one (1) year terms thereafter unless terminated for the reasons provided 
herein.” 

 
2. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the 

Agreement are unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment and shall continue in full 
force and effect as set forth in the Agreement. 

 
3. A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the Agreement. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6EA665B5-C6D7-458B-9959-C9DA6B98AD4A



2 

4. The effective date of this Amendment is April 1, 2022.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment on the day and year 
written below. 

COUNTY OF MONTEREY WALGREEN CO. 

By: By: 
Contracts/Purchasing Officer 

Date: 
Name: 

Title: 

By: 
Elsa Jimenez, Director of Health 
Department of Health 

Date: 

Date: 

Approved as to Legal Form: 

By:  
Stacy L. Saetta, 
Chief Deputy County Counsel 

Date: 

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions: 

By:  
Auditor/Controller 

Date: 

Walgreens 
Legal Approval: 

HM/psh

02/14/2022

Vice Health System Programs

Karl Meehan

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6EA665B5-C6D7-458B-9959-C9DA6B98AD4A

2/15/2022 | 1:50 PM PST

2/16/2022 | 11:57 AM PST


	Amendment No. 4
	COUNTY OF MONTEREY WALGREEN CO.

		2022-02-16T13:08:40-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




